MITIGATION OF HARMONIC IN NON-LINEAR LOAD
USING PWM TECHNIQUES WITH SHUNT PASSIVE
POWER FILTER

This thesis is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MUHAMMAD IZDIHAR BIN ISMAIL
2010438868

Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM

SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah. In the name ALLAH S.W.T, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful,
Praise to Allah Almighty for giving me the will and strength to complete this final year

project report successfully.

The author like to take this opportunity to expresses special gratitude to project
supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Wan Norainin Bte Wan Abdullah for her guidance, support

and advice during this project is undergoing.

Behind this entire project, there are two main figures that had being my all time
source of motivation who is my beloved parents, Ismail bin Hj. Abu Bakar and
and also family members. They always give me

support and never fail to inspire me every single time.

Last but not least, I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to
my highly valued best friends and to all who have been supportive and giving me

courage, comfort and advice the course of this project.

Thank you very much,

MUHAMMAD IZDIHAR BIN ISMAIL

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, (UiTM) MALAY SIA
40000 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN



ABSTRACT

This paper presents an analysis to mitigate harmonic in nonlinear load using three
phase pulse width modulation (PWM) techniques with shunt active power filter. PWM
signal and the voltage inverter are used with the shunt passive power filter (PPF) to
reduce the value of total harmonic distortion (THD). The conduction mode angle of
three phase PWM are varied form 20° to 180°. The advantages of PWM is the output
voltage is nearly sinusoidal, better power factor and better transient response. The
analysis is to observe that harmonic can be reduced comply with IEEE regulation

standard. The simulation result was carried out using Matlab/Simulink R2012a.



DECLARATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER
PAGE

DESCRIPTION

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Background of Study
Problem statement
Objective and scope of the study

Organizational of thesis

2 LITERATURE REVIEW AND THEORY

2.1

22

23

24

2.5

Introduction

Harmonic

Pulse Width Modulation

Three Phase Inverter

IGBT (Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistor)

2.5.1 IGBTs Switching Characteristic

iv

1l

1ii

v
vii

X

1-4

4-5

8-10
11-12

12



2.5  Shunt Passive Power Filter
2.6 Non-Linear Load
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Tool required
3.3 The project deliverables
3.4  Circuit design
3.4.1 PWM Signal
3.4.2 Inverter Circuit
3.4.3 PWM With Inverter, Shunt PFF and Nonlinear load
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2  Single Phase PWM Signal
43  Three Phase PWM Signal
44  PWM Signal
4.5 Waveform Vpnaee and Vi of IGBT Inverter
4.6  Voltage Waveform

2.5.1.1 Turn-on IGBT

2.5.1.2 Turn-off IGBT

13-14
14-16
16-17

17-18

19

19

20

20-21

22-23

24

25-27

28

29

30

31

32

33



