MITIGATION OF HARMONIC IN NON-LINEAR LOAD USING PWM TECHNIQUES WITH SHUNT PASSIVE POWER FILTER

This thesis is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



MUHAMMAD IZDIHAR BIN ISMAIL 2010438868 Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah. In the name ALLAH S.W.T, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful, Praise to Allah Almighty for giving me the will and strength to complete this final year project report successfully.

The author like to take this opportunity to expresses special gratitude to project supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Wan Norainin Bte Wan Abdullah for her guidance, support and advice during this project is undergoing.

Behind this entire project, there are two main figures that had being my all time source of motivation who is my beloved parents, Ismail bin Hj. Abu Bakar and and also family members. They always give me support and never fail to inspire me every single time.

Last but not least, I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to my highly valued best friends and to all who have been supportive and giving me courage, comfort and advice the course of this project.

Thank you very much,

MUHAMMAD IZDIHAR BIN ISMAIL

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, (UiTM) MALAYSIA 40000 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

ABSTRACT

This paper presents an analysis to mitigate harmonic in nonlinear load using three phase pulse width modulation (PWM) techniques with shunt active power filter. PWM signal and the voltage inverter are used with the shunt passive power filter (PPF) to reduce the value of total harmonic distortion (THD). The conduction mode angle of three phase PWM are varied form 20° to 180°. The advantages of PWM is the output voltage is nearly sinusoidal, better power factor and better transient response. The analysis is to observe that harmonic can be reduced comply with IEEE regulation standard. The simulation result was carried out using Matlab/Simulink R2012a.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	х

CHAPTER DESCRIPTION PAGE

1	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Background of Study	1-4
	1.2	Problem statement	4-5
	1.3	Objective and scope of the study	5
	1.4	Organizational of thesis	6
2	LITERATURE REVIEW AND THEORY		
	2.1	Introduction	6
	2.2	Harmonic	6-7
	2.3	Pulse Width Modulation	7-8
	2.4	Three Phase Inverter	8-10
	2.5	IGBT (Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistor)	11-12
		2.5.1 IGBTs Switching Characteristic	12

2.5.1.1 Turn-on IGB1 13-14	2.5.1	.1 Turn-on	IGBT	13-14
----------------------------	-------	------------	------	-------

16-17

2.5.1.2 Turn-off IGBT		14-16

2.6 Non-Linear Load 17-18

3 METHODOLOGY

2.5 Shunt Passive Power Filter

3.1	Introduction	19
3.2	Tool required	19
3.3	The project deliverables	20
3.4	Circuit design	20-21
	3.4.1 PWM Signal	22-23
	3.4.2 Inverter Circuit	24
	3.4.3 PWM With Inverter, Shunt PFF and Nonlinear load	25-27

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Introduction	28
4.2	Single Phase PWM Signal	29
4.3	Three Phase PWM Signal	30
4.4	PWM Signal	31
4.5	Waveform V_{Phase} and V_{LL} of IGBT Inverter	32
4.6	Voltage Waveform	33